
Change Order No. 6 to Task Order 6 
P12573 

Police Department Headquarters 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

REV.07.COM 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

To: Rickelle Williams, City Manager 
From: Ron Stein, Senior Project Manager 
Date: April 15, 2025 
Re: Change Order No. 6 to Task Order # 6 for Project #P12573 

Job Description: Project P12573, New Police Department Headquarters 

Consultant: AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

Amount: Total amount of Change Order # $63,696.00, plus 0 additional days 

Funding: P12573.352 60-6534 

The purpose of this Change Order is: 

The City is requesting the Consultant to provide Construction Administrative Services 
for Submittal Review and Approvals in Excess of the two (2) reviews per the Master 
Agreement as well as provide Additional Services relating to the Commissioning of 
services per the specifications detailed in section C408 of the 2020 Florida Building 
Code, Energy Conservation, for the Firing Range HVAC System. This additional service 
encompasses commission for specialized systems, including the shooting range HVAC 
unit. 

NEW AND EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED – TOTAL ADDITIVE COST 
$63,696.00 

Item No. 
Task 6 

Construction Administration – Total 18 months 
Attachment A – Additional Services for Submittal Reviews and 
Approvals in Excess of two (2) Reviews per the Master Agreement 
ADD $35,056.00 

Item No. 
Task 6 

Construction Administration – Total 18 months 
Attachment B – Additional Services for Commissioning of Firing 
Range HVAC System 
ADD $28,640.00 

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 1 of 12

http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/


Change Order No. 6 to Task Order 6 
P12573 

Police Department Headquarters 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

REV.07.COM 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

NET AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $63,696.00 

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TIME BEING REQUESTED – (0) CALENDAR DAYS

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $63,696.00 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 2 of 12

http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/


Change Order No. 6 to Task Order 6 
P12573 

Police Department Headquarters 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

REV.07.COM 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals the day 
and year first written below. 

 
 

CITY 
 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida 
municipal corporation 

 
 
 

By:    
RICKELLE WILLIAMS 
City Manager 

 
 

Date:   
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 

By:    
DAVID SOLOMAN 
City Clerk 

 
Approved as to Legal Form and Correctness: 
D’Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney 

 
 
 

By:    
RHONDA MONTOYA HASAN 
Senior Assistant City Attorney 

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 3 of 12

http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/


Change Order No. 6 to Task Order 6 
P12573 

Police Department Headquarters 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

 

 

 
CONSULTANT 

 
WITNESSES: AECOM Technical Services, Inc., a California 

corporation authorized to conduct business in 
the state of Florida 

 
 

Signature By:    
Randy Mejeur 
Senior Vice President 

Print Name 

Signature 

Print Name 
ATTEST: 

 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 
 
 

STATE OF   : 
COUNTY OF  : 

 
By:   

Secretary 

 

 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  physical 
presence or  online notarization, this   day of  ,2025, by Randy 
Mejeur, as Senior Vice President of AECOM Technical Services, Inc., a California 
corporation authorized to conduct business in the state of Florida. 

 
 

[SEAL] (Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida) 
 
 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of 
Notary Public) 

Personally Known   OR Produced Identification    
Type of Identification Produced:   

 

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 4 of 12



Change Order No. 6 to Task Order 6 
P12573 

Police Department Headquarters 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

 

 

 
 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET 
 

 
 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT TO TASK ORDER 6 $1,040,658.02 
COST OF CHANGE ORDERS 
TO DATE TO TASK ORDER 6 $1,697,798.19 

COST OF THIS CHANGE 
ORDER TO TASK ORDER 6 $63,696.00 

TOTAL: $2,802,152.21 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME 959 calendar days 

TIME ADDED TO DATE 0 calendar days 
TIME ADDED TO THIS 

CHANGE ORDER 0 calendar days 

TOTAL: 959 calendar days 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE 
 

 

 

T.O. 4 DESCRIPTION 
AMOUNT OF COST OR 

CREDIT 

CO# 1 Threshold Inspections $125,000.00 

CO# 2 Structural Assessment of Fleet and Jail Buildings. $10,457.00 

CO# 3 Additional design assistance, site plan revisions for 
the holding area, commissioning, threshold 
inspections, building envelope inspections, 
monument design, construction activities, cafeteria 
design and programming, and additional coordination 
efforts on the City’s behalf. 

$557,611.08 

CO# 4 Second Additional Time Extending Construction 
Administrative Services 

$946,915.78 

CO# 5 Additional time, which incurred hourly cost increase 
under the Master Agreement for Construction 
Administrative Services. 

$57,814.33 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REV.07.COM 
 
 

Equal Opportunity Employer 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
100 N ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 828-5772, FAX (954) 828- 5074 
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV 

 
 
 

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 5 of 12

http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/


PROJECT NO.: 60639620

PROJECT NAME: FORT LAUDERDALE POLICE HEADQUARTERS

CONSULTANT: AECOM (1)

$200.00 /hr $190.00 /hr $150.00 /hr $115.00 /hr $245.00 /hr $245.00 /hr $199.00 /hr $175.00 /hr $150.00 /hr $130.00 /hr $115.00 /hr $145.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

1 Ad Service for Submittal Reviews in Excess of 2 reviews 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   20  $          3,000.00 8  $             920.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   34  $       6,766.00 0  $                     -   6  $             900.00 0  $                     -   14  $       1,610.00 0  $                  -   82  $                     13,196.00 

2 Dumpster Relocation 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   8  $       1,592.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   40  $       4,600.00 0  $                  -   48  $                       6,192.00 

3 Ad Service for Telecom & AV Design 0  $                     -   4  $             760.00 22  $          3,300.00 8  $             920.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   34  $                       4,980.00 

4 Ad Service for Cafeteria Design 0  $                     -   4  $             760.00 16  $          2,400.00 8  $             920.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   16  $       3,184.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   24  $       2,760.00 0  $                  -   68  $                     10,024.00 

5 Ad Service for Commissioning of Firing Range HVAC 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   8  $          1,520.00 58  $          8,700.00 24  $          2,760.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   58  $     11,542.00 0  $                     -   6  $             900.00 0  $                     -   78  $       8,970.00 0  $                  -   232  $                     34,392.00 

CONSULTANT: AECOM (2)

$115.00 /hr $85.00 /hr $147.00 /hr $150.00 /hr $195.00 /hr $150.00 /hr $115.00 /hr $187.00 /hr $70.00 /hr $50.00 /hr $187.00 /hr $160.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

1 Ad Service for Submittal Reviews in Excess of 2 reviews 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   14  $          2,100.00 8  $          920.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   22  $                       3,020.00 

2 Dumpster Relocation 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

3 Ad Service for Telecom & AV Design 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

4 Ad Service for Cafeteria Design 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   8  $          1,560.00 0  $                     -   40  $       4,600.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   48  $                       6,160.00 

5 Ad Service for Commissioning of Firing Range HVAC 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   8  $          1,560.00 14  $          2,100.00 48  $       5,520.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   70  $                       9,180.00 

CONSULTANT: AECOM (3)

$85.00 /hr $135.00 /hr $225.00 /hr $150.00 /hr $116.00 /hr $130.00 /hr $100.00 /hr $130.00 /hr $95.00 /hr $85.00 /hr $140.00 /hr $98.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

1 Ad Service for Submittal Reviews in Excess of 2 reviews 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   28  $          6,300.00 26  $          3,900.00 0  $                     -   10  $          1,300.00 0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   64  $                     11,500.00 

2 Dumpster Relocation 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   8  $          1,800.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   21.42  $          2,784.00 0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   29  $                       4,584.00 

3 Ad Service for Telecom & AV Design 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   4  $             900.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   24  $          3,120.00 0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   28  $                       4,020.00 

4 Ad Service for Cafeteria Design 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   22  $          4,950.00 8  $          1,200.00 36  $          4,176.00 76  $          9,880.00 0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   142  $                     20,206.00 

5 Ad Service for Commissioning of Firing Range HVAC 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   12  $          2,700.00 12  $          1,800.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   24  $                       4,500.00 

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   74  $        16,650.00 46  $          6,900.00 36  $          4,176.00 131.4154  $        17,084.00 0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   287.42  $                     44,810.00 

CONSULTANT: AECOM (4)

$255.00 /hr $230.00 /hr $160.00 /hr $140.00 /hr $100.00 /hr $130.00 /hr $115.00 /hr $85.00 /hr $210.00 /hr $180.00 /hr $120.00 /hr $85.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

1 Ad Service for Submittal Reviews in Excess of 2 reviews 0  $                     -   4  $             920.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   4  $                          920.00 

2 Dumpster Relocation 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

3 Ad Service for Telecom & AV Design 24  $          6,120.00 40  $          9,200.00 0  $                     -   160  $        22,400.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   224  $                     37,720.00 

4 Ad Service for Cafeteria Design 0  $                     -   4  $             920.00 4  $             640.00 4  $             560.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   12  $                       2,120.00 

5 Ad Service for Commissioning of Firing Range HVAC 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

24  $          6,120.00 48  $        11,040.00 4  $             640.00 164  $        22,960.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   240  $                     40,760.00 

829.42  $                   129,142.00 

SUBCONSULTANT:

Structural Engineering Thornton Tomasetti 

$259.00 /hr $250.00 /hr $235.00 /hr $200.00 /hr $150.00 /hr $145.00 /hr $142.00 /hr $130.00 /hr $95.00 /hr $200.00 /hr $85.00 /hr $60.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

1 Ad Service for Submittal Reviews in Excess of 2 reviews 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   24  $          5,640.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   24  $                       5,640.00 

2 Dumpster Relocation 8  $          2,072.00 0  $                     -   25.23  $          5,928.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   33  $                       8,000.00 

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   24  $          5,640.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   24  $                     13,640.00 

SUBCONSULTANT: 

Plumbing & Fire Protection Engineering Hammond & Associates 

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category Public Safety Principal Senior Project Manager Project Manager Assistant Project Manager

0% 1% 0% 7% 0%

Labor Rate

Junior Project Architect

Senior Architectural 

Designer

Percent Utilization 0% 0% 9%

Managing Principal

Senior Interior Designer

Design Principal Architecture Lead

Clerical Senior Project Scheduler

Fee Schedule

Senior Architect

1%

Public Safety Architect

Subtotal

0%

Interior Designer Senior Construction Manager Senior Clerical

7%

Project Architect

Fee Schedule

2%

Subtotals

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category Architectural Designer Junior Architectural Designer ADA Specialist

Sustainability / Resiliency 

Specialist Interior Design Lead

0% 0% 0% 0%

Labor Rate

Project Cost Estimator

Percent Utilization 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0%

Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category

Junior Document Control 

Specialist Acoustical Engineer

Mechanical/Electrical  

Engineering Lead

Mechanical/Electrical  Senior 

Engineer

Mechanical/Electrical  Project 

Engineer

Mechanical/Electrical  

Engineer

0%

Labor Rate

Mechanical/Electrical  Junior 

Project Engineer

M/E  Senior Engineering 

Designer M/E  Engineering Designer

M/E  Junior Engineering 

Designer

Senior Public Art / Branding 

Specialist

Public Art / Branding 

Specialist

Fee Schedule

Total Hours

Subtotals

Fee Schedule

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category

IT/AV/Security Engineering 

Lead

IT/AV/Security Senior 

Engineer

IT/AV/Security Project 

Engineer III

13% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%Percent Utilization 0% 0% 13% 5% 3%

Environmental Abatement 

Lead Senior Ecologist Ecologist

Percent Utilization 5% 9% 0% 18% 0% 0%

IT/AV/Security Project 

Engineer I

IT/AV/Security Project 

Engineer

IT/AV/Security Senior 

Engineering Designer

IT/AV/Security Engineering 

Designer

IT/AV/Security Junior 

Engineering Designer Environmental Director

Total Hours

Engineer / Architect / 

Designer

Operational Security 

Specialist

Authorized Inspectors 

Representative Administrative Support Staff

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0%

Principal Vice President Associate

Senior Project Engineer / 

Director Project Engineer / Director

Senior Building Information 

Modeler

Building Information 

Modeler

Senior Engineer / Architect / 

Designer

Labor Rate

Subtotals

TOTAL (AECOM)

Fee Schedule

Labor Rate

Totals

Fee Schedule

Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%Percent Utilization 0% 0% 41% 0% 0%

*Red Borders reflect the added totals value of $63,696.00

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 6 of 12

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle



$130.00 /hr $130.00 /hr $119.00 /hr $115.00 /hr $97.00 /hr $95.00 /hr $91.00 /hr $50.00 /hr $40.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

1 Ad Service for Submittal Reviews in Excess of 2 reviews 0  $                     -   6  $             780.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   6  $                          780.00 

4 Ad Service for Cafeteria Design 8  $          1,040.00 16  $          2,080.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   90  $          8,730.00 0  $                     -   0  $                  -   20  $          1,000.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   134  $                     12,850.00 

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   6  $             780.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   6  $                     13,630.00 

SUBCONSULTANT: 

Landscape Architecture & Civil Engineering KEITH (1)

$255.00 /hr $160.00 /hr $150.00 /hr $140.00 /hr $120.00 /hr $88.00 /hr $150.00 /hr $160.00 /hr $110.00 /hr $100.00 /hr $90.00 /hr $125.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0  $                                 -   

2 Dumpster Relocation 16 $4,080.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 42.29 $5,920.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 58  $                     10,000.00 

16  $          4,080.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   42.28574  $          5,920.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   58.29  $                     10,000.00 

SUBCONSULTANT: 

Landscape Architecture & Civil Engineering KEITH (2)

$100.00 /hr $90.00 /hr $120.00 /hr $105.00 /hr $95.00 /hr $90.00 /hr $80.00 /hr $70.00 /hr $130.00 /hr $110.00 /hr $250.00 /hr $140.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0  $                                 -   

2 Dumpster Relocation 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

SUBCONSULTANT: 

Landscape Architecture & Civil Engineering KEITH (3)

$100.00 /hr $145.00 /hr $140.00 /hr $125.00 /hr $100.00 /hr $90.00 /hr $175.00 /hr $140.00 /hr $90.00 /hr $120.00 /hr $100.00 /hr $200.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

2 Dumpster Relocation 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0 $0.00 

SUBCONSULTANT: 

Landscape Architecture & Civil Engineering KEITH (4)

$350.00 /hr $450.00 /hr $69.00 /hr $60.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0  $                                 -   

2 Dumpster Relocation 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0  $                                 -   

0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   0  $                                 -   

 $                                 -   

58  $                     10,000.00 

SUBCONSULTANT: 

Food Services Consultant B&A

$225.00 /hr $195.00 /hr $135.00 /hr $165.00 /hr $136.00 /hr $85.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0  $                                 -   

4 Ad Service for Cafeteria Design 8 $2,200.00 16.83 $3,450.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 25 $5,650.00 

8  $          2,200.00 16.82929  $          3,450.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   24.83  $                       5,650.00 

SUBCONSULTANT: 

Commissioning DM Engineers

$275.00 /hr $205.00 /hr $185.00 /hr $185.00 /hr $155.00 /hr $145.00 /hr $90.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr $0.00 /hr

Task No Task Title Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($) Hours Subtotal ($)

0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0  $                                 -   

5 Ad Service for Commissioning of Firing Range HVAC 16 $4,400.00 16 $3,280.00 16 $2,960.00 16 $2,960.00 25.94 $4,020.00 40 $5,800.00 8 $720.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 138  $                     24,140.00 

16  $          4,400.00 16  $          3,280.00 16  $          2,960.00 16  $          2,960.00 25.9355  $          4,020.00 40  $          5,800.00 8  $          720.00 0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                     -   0  $                  -   0  $                  -   137.94  $                     24,140.00 

TOTAL 196,202.02$                    

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category Engineering Lead Senior Project Engineer Project Engineer

Percent Utilization 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Junior Project Engineer Senior Engineering Designer Engineering Designer

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Junior Engineering Designer Senior Clerical Clerical

Labor Rate

Totals

Fee Schedule

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category Principal Senior Project Manager Project Manager III Project Manager II

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Labor Rate

Engineer I Engineering Inspector III

Percent Utilization 41% 0% 0% 59% 0% 0% 0%

Project Manager I Assistant Project Manager Construction Manager Senior Traffic Engineer Engineer III Engineer II

Subtotals

Fee Schedule

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category Engineering Inspector II Engineering Inspector I Senior Surveyor & Mapper Project Surveyor II Project Surveyor I

0% 0% 0% 0%

Labor Rate

Subtotals

Senior Planner

Percent Utilization 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Technician III Technician II Technician I Survey Party (3) Person Survey Party (2) Person Survey Laser Scanning

Senior Utility Coordinator

Subsurface Utility Location 

Manager

Subsurface Utility Field 

Supervisor Utility Coordination Manager Utility Coordinator Utility Designating / GPR

Fee Schedule

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category Planner Senior Landscape Architect Arborist Landscape Designer III Landscape Designer II Landscape Designer I

0%

Labor Rate

Subtotals

Fee Schedule

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)
Labor Category

Vacuum Excavation Test Hole 

(Pervious) 

Vacuum Excavation Test Hole 

(Impervious) Senior Clerical

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%Percent Utilization 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Percent Utilization 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Clerical

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Fee Schedule

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)

Labor Category Principal Director, Engineering Project Manager

Labor Rate

Subtotals

TOTAL (KEITH)

Labor Rate

Fee Schedule

Total Hours Labor Cost ($)

Labor Category Principal, Chief Designer Sr. Design Manager BIM Coordinator MEP Designer Production Operator Clerical

Totals

3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%Percent Utilization 18% 14% 12% 12% 17% 24%

Project Engineer Engineer Jr. Engineer Project Coordinator

Labor Rate

Totals

Percent Utilization 9% 14% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 7 of 12

CarolineY
Rectangle

CarolineY
Rectangle



CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 8 of 12



CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 9 of 12



CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 10 of 12



aecom.com 
1/2 

AECOM 
2 Alhambra Plaza 
Suite 900 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
aecom.com 

January 27, 2025 – Revised February 24, 
2025 

Attachment B 

Additional Services for Commissioning of Firing Range HVAC System 
RFQ No. 12335-206  

1. SUMMARY OF SERVICES TO BE RENDERED

The project for the new Police Headquarters for the City of Fort Lauderdale located at 1300 West Broward 
Blvd, Fort Lauderdale Florida is anticipated to be 190,980 GSF 3-story building, with a parking garage for 
approximately 452 vehicles.  

During the construction administrative Phase, the City requested the consultant provide Commissioning 
(CxA) services per the specifications detailed in section C408 of the 2020 Florida Building Code, Energy 
Conservation. These services are required for the Firing Range HVAC System.  

The additional services proposed encompass commissioning for specialized systems, including the 
shooting range HVAC unit.   

2. ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR COMMISSIONING:

AECOM through it consultant DM Engineers to perform: 

A. Commissioning:
1. Firing Range HVAC System:

a. Review and verify the design of the HVAC system by the CMAR trade partner tailored for
the shooting range follows ASHRAE 62.1 and OSHA/EPA standards for containment
control.

b. Confirm the system’s ability to maintain consistent airflow, directing contaminants away
from users and ensuring continuous negative pressure to prevent particulate escape to
adjacent areas.

c. Commission the exhaust systems, including testing the high-capacity exhaust fans and
HEPA filtration to ensure the safe evacuation of lead and hazardous contaminants

d. Conduct functional performance testing to validate proper air change rates, pressure
control and temperature regulation for user comfort and safety

e. Building Management System Integration verification per the client’s requirements (See
Exhibit A).

3. ASSUMPTIONS & EXCLUSIONS:
1. It is assumed that the construction administration phase will run concurrent with the current Task 6
2. Equipment retesting after two (2) attempts. AECOM through their consultant DM Engineers will

notify the owner after first failed testing. If a second failure occurs, the CMAR is responsible to
provide documentation with repairs and BMS trends if applicable.

3. Commissioning of equipment other than stated above
4. Training witnessing
5. Fume hood ASHRE testing

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 11 of 12



aecom.com 2/2

6. Excluded services include:
a. Architecture & Engineering Design Services
b. Water tightness consultant
c. Permit expeditor services
d. Bid Support
e. Change order, submittal and RFI reviews

4. DELIVERABLES 
1. AECOM through its consultant DM Engineers will provide final commissioning report to the owner.

5. FEES 

1. AECOM’s work is to be performed for a fee of $28,640.00 (Twenty-eight Thousand, Six Hundred
and Forty dollars and 00/100) to complete the scope of services as outlined in this proposal and
broken down as follows:

Description Fee 

Mechanical/Electrical $4,500.00 

Commissioning (CxA) DM Engineers $24,140.00 

Subtotal (NTE) $24,140.00 

TOTAL FEE $28,640.00 

Payment terms for this work shall be consistent with the Master Agreement. 

6. PROJECT SCHEDULE 

It is assumed the work as defined in this Agreement will be completed concurrently with Construction 
Administration phases of the project as established in the Master Agreement.  

CAM #25-0341 
Exhibit 1 

Page 12 of 12




